
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 21st March, 2024, 3.30 pm -  Level 1 Collaboration Space, 
Alexandra House, 10 Station Road Wood Green N22 7TR (watch the 
live recording here) 
 
Councillors: Ruth Gordon, Cabinet Member for Council House building, 
Placemaking, and Local Economy 
 
Other Attendees:  Sukh Lall (Project Manager Capital Projects & Property), David 
Sherrington (Programme Director BWF) and Boshra Begum (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS   
 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

6. BRUCE GROVE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE REFURBISHMENT AND 
EXTENSION WORKS - VARIATION OF CONSTRUCTION WORKS 
CONTRACT AWARD  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 

7. AWARD OF CONSULTANCY CONTRACTS FOR BROADWATER FARM 
NEW HOMES DESIGN TEAM  (PAGES 13 - 20) 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 9 and 10 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public be from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) and information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

9. EXEMPT - BRUCE GROVE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE REFURBISHMENT 
AND EXTENSION WORKS - VARIATION OF CONSTRUCTION WORKS 
CONTRACT AWARD  (PAGES 21 - 26) 
 

10. EXEMPT - AWARD OF CONSULTANCY CONTRACTS FOR 
BROADWATER FARM NEW HOMES DESIGN TEAM  (PAGES 27 - 40) 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Boshra Begum, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Email: boshra.begum@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 



Report for Cabinet Member Signing scheduled 5th March to 31st March 2024.  
 
Item number: TBC 
 
Title: Bruce Grove Public Convenience Refurbishment and Extension 

Works – Variation of Construction Works Contract Award  
 
Version:  3.3 
 
Report  
authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Placemaking & Housing 
 
Lead Officer: Sukh Lall, Project Manager, Major Project Delivery Team 
 sukh.lall@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: Bruce Castle  
 
Report for Key/ Key Decision  
Non-Key Decision:  
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration. 
 
1.1. To vary an existing award of contract to Lilstone Limited to complete the 

refurbishment works at the Bruce Grove Public Convenience (BGPC), pursuant to 
Contract Standing Order (CSO) 3.01(d) and CSO 10.02.1(b) & 16.02. 

 
1.2. To approve an increase to the total project budget.   
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
1.3. As this report is being presented to Cabinet Member for Council House building, 

Placemaking, and Local Economy for a decision, Cabinet Member introduction is 
not required. 

        
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1. For Cabinet Member for Council House building, Placemaking, and Local 

Economy pursuant to Contract Standing Order (CSO) 16.02 to: 
 
3.2. Approve a variation of construction works contract (No. 3) to Lilstone Limited (The 

Contractor) pursuant to Contract Standing Order (CSO) 3.01(d) and CSO 
10.02.1(b), as detailed in Part B section 3. 
 

3.3. Approve a client contingency which will be strictly managed under change control 
governance arrangements. Refer to Part B section 3 for the contingency value and 
total award value. 
 

 
3.4.  Approve an increase in total project budget of £0.493m. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:sukh.lall@haringey.gov.uk


  
3.5. To vire £0.493m from the Tottenham High Road Strategy budget to the Tottenham 

Heritage Action Zone budget where this scheme sits.  
 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1. The council is currently in contract with Lilstone Limited. There is a requirement 

under the terms of the contract to pay the contractor for delays to the general 
progress of work caused by events beyond their control. Additionally, as noted in 
section 6 of this report unforeseen works below ground and additional works 
required to meet Network Rail technical approvals have contributed to the required 
variation set out in Part B section 3 of this report. 

 
4.2. This variation comes at an extremely late stage in the construction programme 

and the project is expected to complete in March 2024. Non completion of the 
project could lead to the risk of funding being withdrawn from the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) & Historic England who have partly funded the refurbishment 
works at BGPC. The council has grant agreements in place with both funders 
which cover this scheme. 

 
5. Alternative options considered. 
 
5.1 Do nothing  
 
5.1.1 Contractual Liability as detailed in 4.1 of this report. 

 
5.1.2 This will lead to further project delays and risk of withdrawal of funding by the GLA 

and Historic England who have partially funded the scheme.  
 

5.1.3 This would provide the Council with a partially complete building which would be 
deemed unsafe, unrentable/unusable space in its current state. Works 
commenced on site in January 2022 and are projected to complete by  21st March 
2024. It is acknowledged that the contract duration has 4 weeks remaining before 
achieving practical completion. 
 

5.1.4 This could further expose the council to a loss of profit claim and or payment of 
goods which have been procured but perhaps not yet installed. 

 
5.2 In-house Delivery  
 
5.2.1 There is currently no resource within the council that has the capacity, specialist 

expertise or qualifications to deliver this service and Lilstone Limited are the 
incumbent contractor delivering this scheme. 
 

5.2.2 The remaining works could be procured via an alternative contractor, but this 
would delay completion and impact on grant funding required to be committed by 
the end of March 2024. Therefore, based on time and cost of re-procurement it is 
not considered this would represent value for money for the council. 

 
5.3 Alternative Procurement Route 

Page 2



 
5.3.1 The remaining works could be procured via an alternative contractor.  This would 

delay completion and impact on grant funding required which is to be spent by the 
end of March 2024. Entitlement to inflation, L&E and loss of profit would remain. 
Incomplete testing and commissioning of systems installed, time and cost of re-
procurement this option is not considered to represent best value for the council. 

 
5.3.2 Moving remaining works to the incoming tenant - consideration needs to give to 

the contractual obligations noted in section 4 of this report. Additionally incomplete 
testing and commissioning of systems installed. Whilst considering these risks, 
the Council could explore the possibility of letting the facility on the basis of 
including within the agreement completion of all remaining construction works. 
Aside from the building potentially being in an unsafe state at the point of 
suspending the current contract, entitlement to inflation, L&E and loss of profit as 
noted would remain and this basis is not recommended for consideration.  

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 In April 2021, following a competitive procurement process via the Dynamic 

Purchasing System (DPS), Cabinet approved an award of construction works 
contract to Lilstone Limited for the refurbishment of the Grade II listed Bruce Grove 
Public Convenience’s (BGPC) in the sum of £898,892.64, with planned 
commencement of the works in July 2021.  
 

6.2 A boundary discrepancy highlighted during easement negotiations with Network 
Rail (NR) in July 2021. This led to a redesign of the new rear extension forming 
part of the refurbishment and a further planning application being submitted. This 
led to the contractor revisiting and adjusting their tender price due of cost 
increases since the time of the original tender submission in February 2021. 

 
6.3 The impact of the issues highlighted in 6.2 resulted in a Contract Variation Report 

(No. 1) being presented to Cabinet in January 2022 asking for the contract 
awarded to Lilstone Limited to be increased from £898,892.64 to 
£1,027,414.08and a revised completion date of 24th October 2022. 

 
6.4 In September 2022, further delays were reported to the Project Sponsor due to 

obtaining required Network Rail (NR) technical approvals, and Listed Building 
consents for unforeseen heritage repairs.  
 

6.5 The impact of the issues highlighted in 6.4 resulted in the works being temporarily 
suspended until January 2023, and a Contract Variation Report (No. 2) being 
presented to Cabinet in January 2023. This asked for the contract award to 
Lilstone to be increased from £1,027,414.08 to £1,501,357.00, and to revise the 
contract completion from 24th October 2022 to 22nd September 2023. 

 
6.6 Since restarting the works in January 2023, the project has suffered further issues 

with unforeseen works below ground and additional works required to meet 
Network Rail technical approvals. Permits for works have also been revoked by 
Transport for London at short notice resulting in delays with new utility main 

Page 3



connections, and meter installations. The project delays since January 2023 are 
summarised in the table below: 

 
 

Cause of Delay  Time Awarded Revised 
Completion 
Date 

Groundwork – unforeseen delays due 
to clashes with the neighbour’s 
foundations. On commencement of the 
excavation works the neighbour’s 
foundations were wider than expected.  
This led to a redesign of the new 
foundations. 

2 weeks  28/09/23 

Delays with delivery of the Cross 
Laminate Timber (CLT) Frame - This 
was due to clashes with mosaic works 
outside the site being completed as part 
of the South Tottenham regeneration 
works over Easter 2023 which the 
BGPC project team were unaware of. 
The mosaic works delayed installation 
and prevented the CLT frame from 
being delivered and lifted into place due 
to suspension of the footpath, traffic 
management & parking suspensions by 
TfL.  

2 weeks 20/10/23 

Temporary supporting props in the 
basement -  The contractor was 
required to provide temporary horizontal 
props as part of Network Rail technical 
approvals to replace corroded structural 
steelwork. This prevented access and 
impacted on progress with the 
basement remedial works. This was 
further compounded with water ingress 
through the walls once non heritage wall 
tiles were removed and increased levels 
of tanking required.  

3 weeks 10/11/23 

Thames Water mains installation 
delays - Work permits for the planned 
installation on 16/09/23 were cancelled 
by TfL at short notice due to clashes 
with Tottenham FC playing at home. 
Thames water confirmed a revised 
installation date of 02/12/23, but work 
permits for this date were also cancelled 
by TfL due to an IT s
[...]
ed social value from investment in Bruce Grove. 

 
8 Carbon and Climate Change 
 
8.1  This project will support the Borough’s carbon reduction and climate change 

ambition by delivering approx. 20.99 tCO2pa carbon reduction through the 
installation of energy efficient measures such as double glazing and green 
roof.  This work also benefits the Council in reducing the reactive maintenance 
requirements at the facility in future by economically fixing the root cause of the 
condition issues within a single project whilst avoiding additional temporary repairs 
costs. 

 
9 Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance, Procurement, Head of 

Legal and Governance, Equalities) 
 
9.1 Finance Comments: 
 

Page 9



9.1.1  This report seeks approval for to increase the project budget by circa £493k   from 
£1.948m to £2.441m. The increase in the budget will be funded by viring budget 
from the Tottenham High Road Strategy budget which will reduce the funding for 
the strategy and therefore a loss of outputs as described in the report. 

 
9.1.2  The estimated outturn cost for the project is £2.441m, which is £1.166m (91.45%) 

over the original budget for the project (as detailed below). 
 
 
 
 

 

Item  
Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 
Jan-22 

Revised 
Budget 
Nov-22 

Revised 
Budget 
Mar-24 

Var Var 

  £m £m £m £m £m % 

Total  
1.275 1.451 1.948 2.441 1.166 0.914 

 
9.1.3  The current  budget of circa £1.948m is being funded within –the Tottenham 

Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) capital scheme and the additional cost of  £0.493m 
as detailed in section 9.1.1 will be funded by reallocating funding from the 
Tottenham High Road Strategy ( Scheme 474).  

 
9.2  Legal Comments  
 
9.2.1  The Assistant Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) has been 

consulted in the preparation of this report. 
 
9.2.2  As the cumulative value of variations under this contract exceed £500,000, the 

variation is treated as a Key Decision, Cabinet is required to approve the variations 
(CSO 3.01 d). 

 
9.2.3  Subject to the above, Cabinet has power to approve the decision  under CSO 

10.02.1 b) or the Leader may allocate to the Cabinet Member with the relevant 
portfolio (under CSO 16.02). 

 
9.2.4 The Assistant Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) confirms that 

there are no legal reasons preventing the Cabinet Member for Council House 
Building, Placemaking and Local Economy from approving the recommendations 
in this report. 

 
9.3  Procurement Comments (Copied from January 2024 Exception Report 

issued.  Officers still to confirm acceptance of comments) 
 
9.3.1  Strategic Procurement (SP) note that this report relates to an approval request to 

uplift the project budget and to approve a revised projected completion date of 
constructions works due to ongoing delays. 

 

Page 10



9.3.2  SP note that the project budget was revised in 2021 and 2022. 
 
9.3.3  The cumulative value for the budget uplift including this variation exceeds 

£500,000 and as such must be treated as a “key Decision”. 
 
9.3.4  The request for the approval of this variation is in accordance with Contract 

Standing Order (CSO) 3.01(d), 10.02.1(b) & 16.02.       
 
 
 
             
9.4  Equalities  
 
9.4.1  The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under the Equalities Act 

(2010) to have due regard to: 
 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
 conduct prohibited under the Act; 
• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
 characteristics and people who do not; 
• Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
 people who do not. 

 
9.4.2 The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, 

disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex, and 
sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of 
the duty. 

 
9.4.
[...]
ganisation carrying out a public function on behalf of a public body Lilstone 

Limited will be obliged to have due regard for the need to achieve the three aims 
of the Public Sector Equality Duty as stated above. Appropriate contract 
management arrangements will be established to ensure that the delivery of the 
major works does not result in any preventable or disproportionate inequality.  

 
10 Use of Appendices 
 
10.1 Appendix A – Part B 
 
11 Background papers  
 
11.1 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information.  Exempt information is 

under the following categories (identified in amended Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972): Information relating to financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the statutory holding that information). 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 7  

 
Report for: Ruth Gordon, Cabinet Member for Housebuilding, Placemaking, 

and the Local Economy 
 

Title: Approval of contract for architectural services to support the 
Broadwater Farm New Homes Programme 

Report  
Authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Placemaking and Housing   
 

Lead Officer: David Sherrington, Programme Director  
 
Ward(s) affected: West Green 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision:  Key Decision 
 

1.      Describe the issue under consideration. 

1.1 The Council is currently working on a transformative regeneration 

programme across the Broadwater Farm estate. In total, the council has 

committed to spend over £250m of resources to retrofit existing homes, 

build new homes and transform the wider environment, better connecting 

it to the local area and wider facilities. 

 

1.2 Construction work is supported by an ambitious set of socio-economic 

programmes. These aim to better connect residents to each other, 

support residents into employment and training and maximise health and 

wellbeing outcomes.  

 

1.3 This report seeks authority to award a contract for architectural services 

for the Broadwater Farm New homes programme which is a key 

component of the overall regeneration programme. By awarding this 

contract the council will be able to complete RIBA stage four designs 

ahead of procuring a contractor to build the homes. 

2.     Recommendation  

2.1  It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for House Building, 

Placemaking and Local Economy, pursuant to Contract Standing Order 

9.07.1 (d) approves the award of Architect and Lead Consultant 

Services consultancy contract to EXEMPT for the total value of 

£707,677. 

2.2 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for House Building, 

Placemaking and Local Economy agrees to the sum shown in EXEMPT 

report 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 7  

 

3.0     Reasons for Decision 

3.1  In order to build new homes on the Broadwater Farm estate the Council needs 

to finalise designs ahead of appointing a contractor. The Council appointed a 

contractor last year to undertake this work but this contract was terminated 

following a failure to agree a build contract for the first phase. 

3.2 While design work on phase one is completed and procurement for a build 

contactor is underway, design work for all future phases is required. In order to 

progress this, and to ensure the council retains control over design quality and 

design integrity, the council is proposing to appoint a qualified architect and lead 

consultant. Without this appointment the council is unable to progress the new 

homes scheme. 

3.3 As part of the commission the consultant will provide a range of services, 

including, Architectural, Acoustic, Principal Designer, Landscape Designer & 

Lead Consultant services, to support the development and delivery of the 

Broadwater Farm Estate regeneration programme for the remainder of the pre-

construction programme and construction programme.   

3.4     The council is procuring other professional services to complete the design and 

engineering team. A structural and civils engineer has been selected and other 

professionals will also be procured (Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing and 

Heating engineers (MEPH), Fire Safety Engineer, Principal Designer, Clerk of 

Works). These appointments will be subject to separate decisions. 

 

4.0     Alternative Options Considered  

4.1 The council could have sought to procure a new contractor to complete 

the RIBA stage four designs. Analysis of market conditions and advice 

from the procurement team concluded that this approach would not offer 

the council the best value for money.  

4.2 The council could have sought to resource the work in-house. 

Unfortunately, the council does not have the resources in house to do 

this work. 

4.3 The council could have decided to not progress the scheme. The council 

has however committed to residents to deliver new homes and 

improvements to Broadwater Farm, so this option was discounted. 

5.0  Background 

5.1      In 2022 Broadwater Farm Residents overwhelmingly supported 

proposals for new homes and wider estate improvements through an 

estate wide ballot. In total 85% of residents supported the design work 

completed by the Council’s architects. This followed extensive 

engagement and involvement with residents and wider stakeholders 

Page 14



 

Page 3 of 7  

across the estate. The ballot result also unlocked GLA funding to support 

the delivery of the scheme. 

5.2 Through the scheme the Council will be delivering 294 new high-quality 

homes alongside a new park, energy centre and local amenities 

including new shops, health centre and landscaping. 45% of new homes 

will be family sized units and will considerably reduce over-crowding 

across the estate. 

5.3 The scheme received full planning approval in late 2022 with minimal 

objections from the local community and strong support from local 

stakeholders.  

5.4  Progress onsite is already well advanced, with the demolition of 

Tangmere nearing completion, enabling works t
[...]
, to connect residents to sustainable and 

long-term jobs. 

 

9. Statutory Officers comments 

9.1      Finance  

The report recommends cabinet member approval of award of architect 

and lead consultant services contract of total value £0.71m. 

Page 17



 

Page 6 of 7  

 

This sum is included in the overall budget for BWF new homes 

programme. 

 

The sum will be capitalised if this scheme is progressed. However, this 

could be expensed if this scheme is not progressed. 

 

Further finance comments are contained in the exempt report. 

 

9.2     Strategic Procurement  

 

Strategic Procurement (SP) note that this report relates to the 

Appointment of the Architect & Lead Consultant Services to assist the 

Broadwater Farm New Homes Programme.  

 

SP note the recommendations in this report which are in line with 

Contract Standing Order clause 7.0.1. (b). Pursuant to CSO 9.04 and 

Regulation 34 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, tenderers 

were invited to Tender through the Dynamic Purchasing System for 

Architectural and Urban Planning Category. 

 

The Council received four compliant tenders for this Project. Tender 

returns were evaluated independently by a quality panel and the price 

element of the tender was evaluated separately. Tenderer A have 

scored the highest in quality and price overall as set out within the 

exempt section of this report.  

 

The outcome has achieved value for money as it was tendered through 

a Dynamic Purchasing System that allows for numerous suppliers to 

bid and therefore healthy competition in the marketplace. Against four 

providers, Tenderer A demonstrated a competitive price and achieved 

the highest score for both price and the quality aspect of this Tender.  

 

SP note the recommendations within this report and see no reason not 

to award this Contract to Tenderer A for the value outlined within this 

report.  

 

9.3 Legal 

 

The Assistant Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) has 

been consulted in the preparation of this report. 

 

The Council has carried out a procurement process under the London 

Construction Programme  Dynamic Purchasing  System  (DPS) 

Architectural Services Lot.  The use of a DPS is compliant with the Public 

Page 18



 

Page 7 of 7  

Contracts Regulations 2015 (Reg 34) and the Council’s Contract 

Standing Orders (CSOs) (CSO 7.01 b). 

 

The award of the contract is a Key Decision and approval of the decision 

would normally fall to Cabinet.  In-between meetings of the Cabinet, the 

Leader may take any such decision or may nominate to the Cabinet 

Member with the relevant portfolio (CSO 16.02). 

 

The Assistant Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

confirms that there are no legal reasons preventing the Cabinet Member 

for Housebuilding, Placemaking and the Local Economy from approving 

the recommendations in this report. 

  

      9.4  Equalities 

 
 Having reviewed the Council’s Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) 

guidance, the need for an EQIA is not considered necessary as the 
proposed Lead consultant and Architect consultancy services on the 
Broadwater Farm Estate, will not have a negative impact on protected 
groups, or people who are socio-economically disadvantaged. 

 

10. Use of Appendices 
 

10.1     The following reports are appended. 

Appendix A. Alban LLP BWF tender recommendation report for architect 
services appended to exempt report. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 21 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 27 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Bruce Grove Public Convenience Refurbishment and Extension Works - Variation of Construction Works Contract Award
	7 Award of Consultancy Contracts for Broadwater Farm New Homes Design Team
	9 EXEMPT - Bruce Grove Public Convenience Refurbishment and Extension Works - Variation of Construction Works Contract Award
	10 EXEMPT - Award of Consultancy Contracts for Broadwater Farm New Homes Design Team
	2024-02-19 BWF Arch - Tender Recommendation Report_Rev_01




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024, 3.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Ruth Gordon 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming at meetings notice and attendees noted this 
information. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions or questions received. 
 

6. BRUCE GROVE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE REFURBISHMENT AND EXTENSION 
WORKS - VARIATION OF CONSTRUCTION WORKS CONTRACT AWARD  
 
The Cabinet Member for Council House building, Placemaking, and Local Economy 
noted concerns about a significant budget increase and delays in the project. 
However, acknowledged that taking no action could lead to further delays and risk 
withdrawal of funding from GLA and Historic England, who have partially funded the 
scheme. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Council House building, Placemaking, and Local  
Economy RESOLVED: 
 
1.  To approve a variation of construction works contract (No. 3) to Lilstone Limited 
(The Contractor) pursuant to Contract Standing Order (CSO) 3.01(d) and CSO 
10.02.1(b), as detailed in Part B section 3. 



 

 

2. To approve a client contingency which will be strictly managed under change 
control governance arrangements. Refer to Part B section 3 for the contingency value 
and total award value. 
3. To approve an increase in total project budget of £0.493m. 
4. To vire £0.493m from the Tottenham High Road Strategy budget to the Tottenham 
Heritage Action Zone budget where this scheme sits. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The council is currently in contract with Lilstone Limited. There is a requirement  
under the terms of the contract to pay the contractor for delays to the general  
progress of work caused by events beyond their control. Additionally, as noted in 
section 6 of this report unforeseen works below ground and additional works  
required to meet Network Rail technical approvals have contributed to the required 
variation set out in Part B section 3 of this report. 
 
This variation comes at an extremely late stage in the construction programme 
and the project is expected to complete in March 2024. Non completion of the  
project could lead to the risk of funding being withdrawn from the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) & Historic England who have partly funded the refurbishment works at 
BGPC. The council has grant agreements in place with both funders which cover this 
scheme. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
Do nothing  
 
1. Contractual Liability as detailed in 4.1 of this report. 
 
2. This will lead to further project delays and risk of withdrawal of funding by the GLA 
and Historic England who have partially funded the scheme.  
 
3. This would provide the Council with a partially complete building which would be 
deemed unsafe, unrentable/unusable space in its current state. Works commenced on 
site in January 2022 and are projected to complete by 21st March 2024. It is 
acknowledged that the contract duration has 4 weeks remaining before achieving 
practical completion. 
 
4. This could further expose the council to a loss of profit claim and or payment of 
goods which have been procured but perhaps not yet installed. 
 
In-house Delivery 
 

1. There is currently no resource within the council that has the capacity, 
specialist expertise or qualifications to deliver this service and Lilstone Limited 
are the incumbent contractor delivering this scheme. 

2. The remaining works could be procured via an alternative contractor, but this 
would delay completion and impact on grant funding required to be committed 
by the end of March 2024. Therefore, based on time and cost of re-



 

 

procurement it is not considered this would represent value for money for the 
council. 
 

Alternative Procurement Route 
 
1. The remaining works could be procured via an alternative contractor. This would 
delay completion and impact on grant funding required which is to be spent by the end 
of March 2024. Entitlement to inflation, L&E and loss of profit would remain. 
Incomplete testing and commissioning of systems installed, time and cost of re-
procurement this option is not considered to represent best value for the council. 
 
2. Moving remaining works to the incoming tenant - consideration needs to give to the 
contractual obligations noted in section 4 of this report. Additionally incomplete testing 
and commissioning of systems installed. Whilst considering these risks, the Council 
could explore the possibility of letting the facility on the basis of including within the 
agreement completion of all remaining construction works. Aside from the building 
potentially being in an unsafe state at the point of suspending the current contract, 
entitlement to inflation, L&E and loss of profit as noted would remain and this basis is 
not recommended for consideration. 
 
 
 

7. AWARD OF CONSULTANCY CONTRACTS FOR BROADWATER FARM NEW 
HOMES DESIGN TEAM  
 
This report sought authority to award a contract for architectural services for the 
Broadwater Farm New homes programme which was a key component of the overall 
regeneration programme. By awarding this contract the council would be able to 
complete RIBA stage four designs ahead of procuring a contractor to build the homes. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Council House building, Placemaking, and Local Economy 
noted that she had been briefed well and had no further questions. It was also noted 
that this had been a fair and open procurement process. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Council House building, Placemaking, and Local  
Economy RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the award of Architect and Lead Consultant Services consultancy 
contract to EXEMPT for the total value of £707,677. 

2. To agree to the sum shown in EXEMPT Report. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 

1. In order to build new homes on the Broadwater Farm estate the Council needs 
to finalise designs ahead of appointing a contractor. The Council appointed a 
contractor last year to undertake this work but this contract was terminated 
following a failure to agree a build contract for the first phase. 

2. While design work on phase one is completed and procurement for a build 
contactor is underway, design work for all future phases is required. In order to 
progress this, and to ensure the council retains control over design quality and 



 

 

design integrity, the council is proposing to appoint a qualified architect and 
lead consultant. Without this appointment the council is unable to progress the 
new homes scheme. 

3. As part of the commission the consultant will provide a range of services, 
including, Architectural, Acoustic, Principal Designer, Landscape Designer & 
Lead Consultant services, to support the development and delivery of the 
Broadwater Farm Estate regeneration programme for the remainder of the pre-
construction programme and construction programme.  

4. The council is procuring other professional services to complete the design and 
engineering team. A structural and civils engineer has been selected and other 
professionals will also be procured (Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing and 
Heating engineers (MEPH), Fire Safety Engineer, Principal Designer, Clerk of 
Works). These appointments will be subject to separate decisions. 

 
Alternative Options Considered 
 

1. The council could have sought to procure a new contractor to complete the 
RIBA stage four designs. Analysis of market conditions and advice from the 
procurement team concluded that this approach would not offer the council the 
best value for money. 

2. The council could have sought to resource the work in-house. Unfortunately, 
the council does not have the resources in house to do this work. 

3. The council could have decided to not progress the scheme. The council has 
however committed to residents to deliver new homes and improvements to 
Broadwater Farm, so this option was discounted. 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as items 9 
and 10 contain exempt information as defined under paragraphs 3 and 5, Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person  
(including the authority holding that information). 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be  
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

9. EXEMPT - BRUCE GROVE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE REFURBISHMENT AND 
EXTENSION WORKS - VARIATION OF CONSTRUCTION WORKS CONTRACT 
AWARD  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the exempt information. 
 
 

10. EXEMPT - AWARD OF CONSULTANCY CONTRACTS FOR BROADWATER FARM 
NEW HOMES DESIGN TEAM  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the exempt information. 
 



 

 

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


